

INDIA PORTS GLOBAL LTD

ADDENDUM NO.02 TO THE

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATION (RFQ)

FOR

**SELECTION OF STRATEGIC PARTNER FOR MANAGEMENT, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (THE “MOM”) OF THE
CONTAINER AND MULTIPURPOSE TERMINALS AT FIRST DEVELOPMENT PHASE OF SHAHID BEHESHTI – CHABAHR
PORT, ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN”**

SI No.	Clause No.	Existing Provision of the Request for Qualification	Amended Provision of the Request for Qualification
1.	Glossary	Highest Bidder As defined in Clause 1.2.8	Highest Bidder As defined in Clause 1.2.8 , Clause 1.2.5
2.	Glossary	Net-worth As defined in Clause 2.2.4 (ii)	Net-worth As defined in Clause 2.2.4 (ii) , Clause 2.2.3 (ii)
3.	Glossary	Premium..... As defined in Clause 1.2.8	Premium..... As defined in Clause 1.2.8. Deleted
4.	Glossary	Management Fee As defined in Clause 1.1.2	Management Fee As defined in Clause 1.1.2. Deleted
5.	Clause 2.2.3 (ii)	certificate(s) from statutory auditors of the Applicant or its Associates specifying the Net Worth of the Applicant, as at the close of the preceding financial year, and also specifying that the methodology adopted for calculating such Net Worth conforms to the provisions of this Clause 2.2.4 (ii) . For the purposes of this RFQ, net worth (the “ Net Worth ”) shall mean the sum of subscribed and paid up equity and reserves from which shall be deducted the sum of revaluation reserves, miscellaneous expenditure not written off and reserves not available for distribution to equity shareholders.	certificate(s) from statutory auditors of the Applicant or its Associates specifying the Net Worth of the Applicant, as at the close of the preceding financial year, and also specifying that the methodology adopted for calculating such Net Worth conforms to the provisions of this Clause 2.2.4 (ii) 2.2.3 (ii) . For the purposes of this RFQ, net worth (the “ Net Worth ”) shall mean the sum of subscribed and paid up equity and reserves from which shall be deducted the sum of revaluation reserves, miscellaneous expenditure not written off and reserves not available for distribution to equity shareholders.
6.	Clause 2.2.4		Clause 2.2.4 is not present. All references to Clause 2.2.4 shall be read as Clause 2.2.3.
7.	Annex IV (B)	<p>CERTIFICATE REGARDING ANNUAL TRAFFIC THROUGHPUT DETAILS OF THE PROJECT</p> <p>Last Para</p> <p>It is also certified that, (insert name of the Bidder/its Associate) was/is responsible for Management, Operation & Maintenance of [●] (insert name of the project) from [●] (insert date in DD MM YYYY format) to [●] (insert date in DD MM YYYY format). The scope of the O&M for the said project is as per the RFP issued by the Authority dated [●] (insert date in DD MM YYYY format).</p>	<p>CERTIFICATE REGARDING ANNUAL TRAFFIC THROUGHPUT DETAILS OF THE PROJECT</p> <p>Last Para</p> <p>It is also certified that, (insert name of the Bidder/its project company/its Associate) was/is responsible for Management, Operation & Maintenance of [●] (insert name of the project) from [●] (insert date in DD MM YYYY format) to [●] (insert date in DD MM YYYY format). The scope of the O&M for the said project is as per the RFP RFQ issued by the Authority dated [●] (insert date in DD MM YYYY format).</p>